rates used by comparable companies. The pre-tax discount rate used to calculate value-in-use is in a range of 12% to 19.4% (2015: 12% to 19.4%).
Growth rates for forecasts take into account historic experience and current market trends. Costs are reviewed and increased for inflation and other cost
pressures. The long term growth rate used for the terminal value calculation was 1.75% (2015: 2%) for all CGUs. The allocation of goodwill across the
CGUs is as follows:

Opening
£’000

Addition
£’000

Impairment
£’000

Closing
£’000

Dillistone Division 494 – – 494
Voyager and FCP consolidated 2,251 – – 2,251
ISV 670 – – 670

3,415 – – 3,415

Sensitivities
To reduce the headroom in the impairment calculation of goodwill to £nil for the Voyager and FCP consolidated and also for ISV would require a reduction
of terminal growth rate to 0% and an increase in the discount rate to over 50%. Alternatively, cash flows would need to fall by over 60%. Cashflows in
respect of Dillistone goodwill would need to reduce by over 95% to reduce the headroom to £nil.

13. Other intangible assets

Group

Development
costs
£’000

Purchased
software

£’000

Acquisition
intangibles

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2015 4,629 – 4,172 8,801
Additions 936 25 – 961
At 31 December 2015 5,565 25 4,172 9,762
Additions 1,047 9 – 1,056
At 31 December 2016 6,612 34 4,172 10,818
Amortisation
At 1 January 2015 1,742 – 742 2,484
Charge for the year 736 – 379 1,115
At 31 December 2015 2,478 – 1,121 3,599
Charge for the year 1,576 1 379 1,956
At 31 December 2016 4,054 1 1,500 5,555
Carrying amount
At 31 December 2016 2,558 33 2,672 5,263
At 31 December 2015 3,087 25 3,051 6,163

Dillistone Group Plc  |  Annual Report & Accounts 2016

stock code: DSG44

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Dillistone Group AR2017.indd   44 09/05/2017   16:37:11

25174.02   9 May 2017 11:25 AM   Proof 5

Strategic Report Governance Financial StatementsGovernance Financial StatementsStrategic Report

13. Other intangible assets (continued)

Acquisition intangibles can be summarised as follows

Brand
£’000

Developed
technology

£’000

Brand
and IP
£’000

Contractual
and non-

contractual
relationship

£’000
Total
£’000

NBV
At 1 January 2016 139 282 563 2,067 3,051
Amortisation (13) (53) (41) (272) (379)
At 31 December 2016 126 229 522 1,795 2,672

Following the change in the estimate of the useful economic life of platform technology detailed in note 1, the amortisation charge for the year includes a